

No. 17-1091

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Indiana Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*Director-Counsel*  
JANAI S. NELSON  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street  
5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006

DANIEL S. HARAWA\*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th St. NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300  
dharawa@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 11, 2018

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED TO GUARANTEE IMPORTANT RIGHTS TO ALL PEOPLE AND TO ACT AS A GUARD AGAINST STATES ABUSING THOSE RIGHTS.....	5
II. THE FRAMERS WOULD HAVE INTENDED FOR THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE TO APPLY TO THE STATES. ....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD MORE CLOSELY ALIGN ITS PAST INCORPORATION CASES WITH THE HISTORY ANIMATING THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES:**

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	4-5, 23-24, 25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	1
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	17
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	1
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	6

**PAGE(S)**

<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	4, 23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	24
<i>Indiana v. Timbs</i> , 84 N.E.3d 1179 (Ind. 2017) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916) .....	4, 23
<i>Parklane Hosiery v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	5, 24
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963) .....	26

**PAGE(S)****AMENDMENTS:**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Jack M. Balkin & Reva B. Siegel, *The American Civil Rights Tradition: Anticlassification or Antisubordination*,  
58 U. MIAMI L. REV. 9 (2004) .....14

DeNeen L. Brown, *When Portland Banned Blacks: Oregon's Shameful History as an 'All-White' State*, WASH. POST (June 7, 2017) .....27

Pamela Chan, et al., *Forced to Walk a Dangerous Line: The Causes and Consequences of Debt in Black Communities*, PROSPERITY NOW (March 2018), <https://prosperitynow.org/sites/default/files/resources/Forced%20to%20Walk%20a%20Dangerous%20Line.pdf>.....21

Douglas L. Colbert, *Liberating the Thirteenth Amendment*,  
30 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1995).....8

Beth A. Colgan, *Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause*, 102 CAL. L. REV. 277 (2014) .....22

CONG. GLOBE, 38th Cong., 1st sess. (1864) .....6

CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st sess. (1866) .....12, 13, 14, 15, 19

**PAGE(S)**

CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st sess. (1871).....	16, 29
COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS ISSUE BRIEF, FINES, FEES, AND BAIL (Dec. 2015), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf</a> .....	19
CRIM. JUSTICE POLICY PROGRAM AT HARV. L. SCH., CONFRONTING CRIMINAL JUSTICE DEBT: A GUIDE FOR POLICY REFORM (Sep. 2016), <a href="http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Crim-Justice-Debt-Guide-to-Policy-Reform-FINAL.pdf">http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Crim-Justice-Debt-Guide-to-Policy-Reform-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	20
MICHAEL KENT CURTIS, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1986).....	10, 12, 16
Mika'il DeVeaux, <i>The Trauma of the Incarceration Experience</i> , 48 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 257 (2013).....	22
Paul Finkelman, <i>John Bingham and the Background to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 AKRON L. REV. 671 (2003).....	8, 9, 10
Paul Finkelman, <i>This Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 13 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 389 (2004) .....	7, 8, 11, 12, 16

**PAGE(S)**

John Hope Franklin, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Revisited</i> , 41 HASTINGS L.J. 1135 (1990) .....	12
Guy Gugliotta, <i>New Estimate Raises Civil War Death Toll</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 2, 2012), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/03/science/civil-war-toll-up-by-20-percent-in-new-estimate.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/03/science/civil-war-toll-up-by-20-percent-in-new-estimate.html</a> .....	2
Aliza B. Kaplan & Amy Saack, <i>Overtuning Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System</i> , 95 OR. L. REV. 1 (2016) .....	27, 28
Dan Kopf, <i>The Fining of Black America</i> , PRICEONOMICS (June 24, 2017), <a href="https://priceonomics.com/the-fining-of-black-america/">https://priceonomics.com/the-fining-of-black-america/</a> .....	21
Letter from Jesse Shortess to John Sherman, JOHN SHERMAN PAPERS, LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, Washington, D.C. (Dec. 24, 1865) .....	
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>The Father of the 14th Amendment</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 17, 2003) .....	13

**PAGE(S)**

Katherine D. Martin et al., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create</i> , HARV. KENNEDY SCH. & NAT'L INST. OF JUSTICE (Jan. 2017), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf</a> ....	21
Michael Martinez, et al., <i>Policing for Profit: How Ferguson's Fines Violated Rights of African-Americans</i> , CNN (Mar. 6, 2015), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2015/03/06/us/ferguson-missouri-racism-tickets-fines/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2015/03/06/us/ferguson-missouri-racism-tickets-fines/index.html</a> .....	20
WILLIAM E. NELSON, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT: FROM POLITICAL PRINCIPLE TO JUDICIAL DOCTRINE (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
Roopal Patel & Meghna Philip, <i>Criminal Justice Debt, A toolkit for Action</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE (2012), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/publications/Criminal%20Justice%20Debt%20Background%20for%20web.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/publications/Criminal%20Justice%20Debt%20Background%20for%20web.pdf</a> .....	22
John Silard, <i>A Constitutional Forecast: Demise of the "State Action" Limit on the Equal Protection Guarantee</i> , 66 COLUM. L. REV. 855 (1966) .....	8



**PAGE(S)**

Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, <i>How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana</i> , 72 LA. L. REV. 361(2012).....	25, 26
Speech of John A. Bingham, <i>In Support of the Proposed Amendment to Enforce the Bill of Rights</i> (Feb. 28, 1866), <a href="https://archive.org/stream/onecountryonecon00bing#page/n1">https://archive.org/stream/onecountryonecon 00bing#page/n1</a> .....	13
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1896 (1833).....	17
<i>13th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution: Abolition of Slavery, America's Historical Documents</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES, <a href="https://www.archives.gov/historical-docs/13th-amendment">https://www.archives.gov/historical-docs/ 13th-amendment</a> (last visited Sep. 4, 2018).....	7
U.S. COMM'N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, TARGETED FINES AND FEES AGAINST COMMUNITIES OF COLOR: CIVIL RIGHTS & CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/Statutory_Enforcement_Report2017.pdf">https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/ Statutory_Enforcement_ Report2017.pdf</a> .....	20, 21, 22
